BOARD of SUPERVISORS



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 San Francisco 94102-4689 Tel. No. 554-5184 Fax No. 554-5163 TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

July 19, 2018

Bay Area Water Supply and Conservation Agency 155 Bovet Road, Suite 650 San Mateo, CA 94402

Re: Board of Supervisors Resolution No. 222-18

Dear Sir / Madam:

On June 26, 2018, the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco adopted Resolution No. 222-18 (Endorsing the Water Supply and Water Quality Act of 2018 Bond Initiative), which was enacted on June 28, 2018.

The Board of Supervisors directs the Clerk of the Board to forward the following document to your attention:

• One certified copy of Resolution No. 222-18 (File No. 180666)

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact the Office of the Clerk of the Board at (415) 554-5184, or by e-mail: <u>board.of.supervisors@sfgov.org</u>.

Sincerely,

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

C.

Supervisor Aaron Peskin, Member of the Board of Supervisors Andres Power, Mayor's Office - Liaison to the Board of Supervisors Paul Yoder, City Lobbyist - Shaw/Yoder/Antwih Inc. Karen Lange, City Lobbyist - Shaw/Yoder/Antwih Inc.



City and County of San Francisco

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Certified Copy

Resolution

180666 [Endorsing the Water Supply and Water Quality Act of 2018 Bond Initiative] Sponsor: Peskin

Resolution endorsing the Water Supply and Water Quality Act bond initiative which will appear on the November 2018 ballot, and urging the support of San Francisco's voters.

6/26/2018 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Breed, Cohen, Fewer, Kim, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Sheehy, Stefani, Tang and Yee

6/28/2018 Mayor - APPROVED

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

I do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution is a full, true, and correct copy of the original thereof on file in this office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the offical seal of the City and County of San Francisco.

July 10, 2018

Date

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

FILE NO. 180666

RESOLUTION NO. 222-18

[Endorsing the Water Supply and Water Quality Act of 2018 Bond Initiative]

Resolution endorsing the Water Supply and Water Quality Act bond initiative which will appear on the November 2018 ballot, and urging the support of San Francisco's voters.

WHEREAS, A water bond initiative will appear on the November 2018 California statewide ballot as the "Water Supply and Water Quality Act," and most of the funds from the previous 2014 water bond act will be allocated to agencies and projects by the end of 2019; and

WHEREAS, California's water supply continues to be threatened by climate change, massive watershed fires, groundwater overdraft and other problems; and

WHEREAS, Governor Brown has issued a far-sighted Water Action Plan, which is closely matched by the expenditure plan in the upcoming water bond initiative; and

WHEREAS, The water bond initiative will provide a wide variety of benefits for San Francisco and its customers in the Bay Area Water Supply and Conservation Agency; and

WHEREAS, The water bond initiative would allocate hundreds of millions of dollars that will help restore San Francisco Bay wetlands, protect communities against flooding, and help the California coastline adapt to sea level rise; and

WHEREAS, Prominent Bay Area organizations such as Save the Bay, Bay Area Council, Silicon Valley Leadership Group, and the Bay Planning Coalition have endorsed the November water bond initiative; and

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Bay Restoration Authority endorsed the November water bond initiative at its June 1, 2018 board meeting; now, therefore, be it

Supervisor Peskin BOARD OF SUPERVISORS RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco endorses the Water Supply and Water Quality Act of 2018 water bond initiative, and urges San Francisco voters to vote for it when it appears on the ballot this November; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors directs the Clerk of the Board to send a copy of this resolution upon passage to the Bay Area Water Supply and Conservation Agency.

Supervisor Peskin BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 2



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 180666

Date Passed: June 26, 2018

Resolution endorsing the Water Supply and Water Quality Act bond initiative which will appear on the November 2018 ballot, and urging the support of San Francisco's voters.

June 26, 2018 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Breed, Cohen, Fewer, Kim, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Sheehy, Stefani, Tang and Yee

File No. 180666

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 6/26/2018 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

enn Angela Calvillo

Clerk of the Board

Mail

Mark Farrell Mayor

Date Approved